MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

2	(Filips No. II 11)
4	(Filing No. H-11)
6	
8	STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 115TH LEGISLATURE
10	FIRST REGULAR SESSION
12	HOUSE AMENDMENT " $oldsymbol{eta}$ " to H.P. 192, L.D. 274, Bill, "An Act to
14	Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Year Ending June
16	30, 1991 and to Change Certain Provisions of the Law"
18	Amend the bill in Part I in that part designated "§13120." in the 2nd line (page 124, line 50 in L.D.) by striking out the
20	following: " <u>Development</u> " and inserting in its place the following: ' <u>Services</u> '
22	
24	Further amend the bill in Part I in section I-11 in subsection 1 in the first line (page 135, line 29 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "Development" and inserting in its
26	place the following: 'Services'
28	Further amend the bill in Part I in section I-ll in subsection 6 in the 4th and 5th lines (page 136, lines 32 and 33
30	in L.D.) by striking out the following: ", Office of Community Development"
32	
34	Further amend the bill in Part I in section I-11 in subsection 8 in paragraph A in the 4th and 5th lines (page 138, lines 14 and 15 in L.D.) by striking out the following: ", Office
16	of Community Development"
8	Further amend the bill in Part I in section I-ll in subsection 9 in the 4th line (page 138, line 34 in L.D.) by
0	striking out the following: ", Office of Community Development"
2	Further amend the bill in Part I in section I-15 in the first line (page 140, line 33 in L.D.) by striking out the figure
4	"I-5" and inserting in its place the following: 'I-4'
6	Further amend the bill in Part X in section X-2 in that part designated "§15193." in the first paragraph in the 5th line from

the end (page 258, line 6 in L.D.) by inserting after the

48

	following: " <u>effectively</u> " the following: ' <u>to advise, consult and</u>
2	assist with implementing this chapter'
4	Further amend the bill in Part X in section X-2 in that part designated " <u>\$15193.</u> " in subsection 1 in the 8th line (page 258,
6	line 19 in L.D.) by striking out the following: " <u>If</u> " and inserting in its place the following: ' <u>To the fullest extent</u> '
8	
10	Further amend the bill in Part X in section X-2 in that part designated "\$15193." in subsection 2 in paragraph A in the 2nd line (page 258, line 32 in L.D.) by striking out the following:
12	"no" and inserting in its place the following: 'not'
14	Further amend the bill in Part X in section X-3 in subsection 4 by striking out all of the first sentence (page 259,
16	lines 26 to 34 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following:
18	'To facilitate the transition process, it is the intent of the Legislature that the proposed departments exist with a
20	limited purpose, and that by May 1, 1991 interim commissioners be appointed; the legislative committee appointed under section X-5
22	of this Act begin its work; and members of the Maine Commission on Families, Health and Rehabilitation, appointed pursuant to
24	Title 5, section 15193, subsection 1, and officials of the executive branch begin work in earnest to fulfill the intent of
26	this Act.'
28	Further amend the bill in Part X in section X-3 in subsection 5 in the 8th line (page 260, line 2 in L.D.) by
30	striking out the following: "this section" and inserting in its place the following: 'Part X of this Act'
32	Further amend the bill in Part X in section X-7 by striking
34	out all of the last 4 lines (page 261, lines 47 to 50 in L.D.) and inserting in their place the following:
36	'Provides funds to carry out the purposes of
38	this Part.'
40	
42	STATEMENT OF FACT
44	This amendment is being presented on behalf of the Committee on Bills in Second Reading to make technical corrections as follows.
48	First, nomenclature changes in Part I concerning the Office
50	of Community Services are made consistent.
52	Second, an incorrect cross-reference in Part I is corrected.

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 192, L.D. 274

Third, language in Part X is corrected to reflect the language approved by the majority of the Appropriations Committee.

Filed by Rep. Tammaro of Baileyville
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the
House
2/5/91 (Filing No. H-11)